non-operating expenses (income); legal provisions (recoveries); incremental fair value component of inventories sold from
acquisitions; ERP implementation costs; transaction costs; share issuance costs; and provision for Canndoc expected credit
losses. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA is intended to provide a proxy for the Company’s operating cash flow and
derives expectations of future financial performance for the Company, and excludes adjustments that are not reflective of current
operating results. See "Cautionary Statement Regarding Certain Non-IFRS Measures". The most directly comparable measure to
Adjusted EBITDA calculated in accordance with IFRS is net income (loss).

During the second quarter of Fiscal 2024, management changed the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA to include provisions for
expected credit losses and has conformed prior quarters accordingly.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  |  FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND THIRTEEN MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 29

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-IFRS Measure)

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation Q1-F23 Q2-F23 Q3-F23 Comparative
Q4-2023

Q1-F24 Q2-F24 Q3-F24 Q4-F24 Fiscal
2024

Net income (loss) as reported $ 5,329 $ (7,488) $ $ (26,595) $
 (15,750)

$
 (27,075)

$ 2,818 $ (5,433) $
 (45,440)

Add/(deduct):

Financing costs, net of investment income  (815)  (1,051)  (903) (652)  (522)  (650)  (1,179)  (960)  (3,311)

Income tax (recovery) expense  (232) 1  (1,302) (2,279) — (30) — 30 —

Depreciation, amortization, and (gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (per  statement of cash flows)

 7,183  6,867  6,975 3,294  2,837  3,180  2,332  3,097  11,446

Normalization of depreciation add-back due to changes in depreciable assets
resulting from impairment charges

— — — 3,037 757 — — — 757

Impairment of intangible assets and goodwill — —  37,905 6,951 — — — — —

Impairment of property, plant and equipment — —  153,337 11,918 — — — — —

Share of loss (gain) from investments in associates and impairment loss
(recovery) from loan receivable

406 296 287 (51) 155 112 122  4,895  5,284

Realized fair value on inventories sold and other inventory charges  12,528  14,170  13,588 15,901  11,923  11,062  13,728  15,365  52,078

Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets  (24,714)  (14,121)  (8,395)  (21,751)  (9,112)  (9,400)  (13,849)  (18,790)  (51,151)

Share-based compensation (per statement of cash flows)  1,852  1,342  1,325 797  2,007  1,995  2,087  1,093  7,182

Legal provisions (recoveries), government subsidies, insurance recoveries
and other non-operating expenses (income)

— (75) — (407)  (218) 87 139  (184)  (176)

Share issuance costs allocated to derivative liabilities and change in fair value
of derivative liabilities, preferred shares, other financial assets and
contingent consideration

 (1,012)  (2,457)  (4,214) (53) 406  12,529  (6,241)  1,911  8,605

ERP implementation costs  1,334  1,377  2,561 1,588 991 173 7 465  1,636

Transaction costs 318 27 538 505 590  (170) 421 74 915

Provisions and net realizable value adjustments related to inventory and
biological assets  1,129  3,521  5,578 4,784  1,685 347 699

 2,752  5,483

Research and development expenditures, net of depreciation  2,271  3,239  3,257 2,601  4,387  2,556  2,381  1,545  10,869

Adjusted EBITDA as previously reported $ 5,577 $ 5,648 $ (2,914) $ (412) $ 136 $ (5,284) $ 3,465  5,860  4,177

Add: Provision for Canndoc expected credit losses — — — 470 —  4,239 — —  4,239

Adjusted EBITDA (revised) $ 5,577 $ 5,648 $ (2,914) $ 58 $ 136 $ (1,045) $ 3,465  5,860  8,416

Divided by: net revenue  43,321  39,493  32,785 36,698  36,455  37,628  41,060  44,698  159,841

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % (revised) (Non-IFRS Measure) 13 % 14 % (9) % — % — % (3) % 8 % 13 % 5 %

Note (1): Comparative Q4 Fiscal 2023 results are for the unaudited and unreviewed three month period beginning July 1, 2023 and ending September 30, 2023.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  |  FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND THIRTEEN MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 30

In the fist quarter of Fiscal 2023, the Company achieved Adjusted EBITDA of $5.6 million and in the second quarter of Fiscal
2024, the Company continued its track record of Adjusted EBITDA growth with $5.6 million reported in the second quarter of